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FACULTY NEWSNOTES 

Edited by Debbie Gough October 14, 1983 

OFFICE OF THE PROVOST 

University Senate Officers for 1983-1984: 

Chair 
Vice Chair 
Secretary 
Parliamentarian 
Member-at-Large 
Member-at-Large 

Graduate Report: 

Dr. Patrick Drinan 
Dr. Edwin Stecher 
Dr. James Gump 
Prof. Rosemary Goodyear 
Prof. Michael Navin 
Dr. Joseph Rost 

# 155 

Attached to these Newsnotes is the Fall, 1983 Graduate Report. It includes 
three categories: 1) Applications, Acceptances, Refusals, and Registrations 
of New Graduate Students in Fall, 1983; 2) Enrollment Patterns of these same 
students by School/College and number of units; 3) Enrollment Patterns of 
returning graduate students by School/College and number of units. 

Summer Sessions Enrollment Report - 1983: 

College of Arts and Sciences, Schools of Business, Education, and Nursing, 
with the last three years I figures included for comparative purposes, are 
reported below. Please note the new format for the summer of 1983, which 
takes into account that there are two six-week summer sessions in the 
School of Business. 

1980 1981 1982 1983 

Pre-Session Men: 115 180 267 85 
Women: 205 192 235 218 

320 372 502 303 

Reg. Session Men: 208 131 255 116 
Women: 295 310 122 248 

503 441 377 364 

Post-Session Men: 66 128 147 68 
Women: 118 142 185 92 

1821- 270 332 160 



2. 

1980 1981 1982 1983 

1st 6-week Session Men: 153 

Business Women: 111 
264 

2nd 6-week Session Men: 141 

Business Women: 79 
220 

GRAND TOTAL: 1007 1083 1211 1311 

School of Law (on campus programs and foreign centers), with the last three 
years' figures included for comparative purposes: 

1980 1981 1982 1983 

On-campus 
Paris 
Oxford 
Guadalajara 
London 
Russia/ Poland 
Dublin 
Alexandria 

GRAND TOTAL: 

Guadalajara Program: 

OFFICE OF STUDENT AFFAIRS 

296 
96 
74 
34 
62 

562 

1980 

352 

359 
83 
42 
24 
28 
29 

565 

1981 

387 

318 
97 
71 
27 
57 
18 

588 

1982 

240 

366 
96 
76 
35 
55 
19 
26 
13 

686 

1983 

279 

The ASB is sponsoring the following activities to which all faculty and staff 
are cordially invited: 

Cultural Arts - French Parlor Series - 12:00 noon 

Wednesday, October 26: 
Tuesday, November 8: 
Wednesday, November 16: 

Tuesday, December 6: 

USO Talent 
Discussion on the development of champagne 
Trio (USD's Music Department Chairman, 
Dr. Henry Kolar) 
USO Talent (Christmas theme) 



Bullpen - Noontime Series - Student Union 

Wednesday, October 19: 
Wednesday, November 2: 
Wednesday, November 16: 
Wednesday, December 7: 

Third Annual Holiday Craft Fair: 

Dick Braun Big Band 
Jazz (TM) 
Jazz (TM) 
Jazz (TBA) 

3. 

Wednesday and Thursday, December 7 and 8, 1983, are the days scheduled for 
the Third Annual Holiday Craft Fair at USO. Faculty and staff craftspersons 
interested in participating in the fair should contact Barbara Schmitz in the 
Office of Student Affairs, Serra 200, extension 4590, for applications and more 
information. All faculty and staff are invited to attend the fair, browse and 
purchase items for sale. 

UNIVERSITY RELATIONS 

University Relations' 1982-1983 fiscal year gift revenue totals are at $3,750,000. 
This is a 39o/o increase over total gift revenue for 1981-1982. Even more 
impressive has been the achievement in the unrestricted gift category. The 
totals for 1982-1983 show $435,434, which is a 63o/o increase over the previous 
year. Total alumni giving moved to $96,000, which is a 109o/o increase over 
1981-1982. The number of alumni donors has doubled. This has been in response 
to the Irvine Foundation Challenge Grant. 

This has been a most successful year for the University and for the programs of 
the University Relations Division. Thanks to each of you for the assistance and 
understanding you have provided us. 

VARIA 

****** 

Dr. John Schindler, Department of Physical Sciences, had a publication appear 
in August - "Calculation of the Missing Mode Effect Frequencies from Raman 
Intensities," Journal of Physical Chemistry, 1983, 87, 3017-3019. The article 
was written last spring in conjunction with Dr. Jeff Zink and Lee Tutt of UCLA 
and Dr. Eric Heller and David Tanner of Los Alamos National Lab and basically 
represents work previously performed at UCLA. 

****** 

Therese T. Whitcomb, Professor of Fine Arts, has just completed the extensive 
remodeling and redesign of St. Agnes Roman Catholic Church, Point Loma. 
She extensively renovated the 1934 structure and all its contents in order to 
restore the Spanish baroque integrity of its original style, but to realign it with 
the standards and practices of Vatican II. 
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****** 

Dr. William R. Soukup of the School of Business spoke to the Rancho Santa Fe 
Invisible University on the topic, "A Look into the Future of Corporate 
Production" on October 5, 1983. 

****** 

Also in the School of Business, Dr. Charles J. Teplitz has had his article, 
"Computer-Assisted Test Construction for the Decision Sciences, 11 published 
in the September, 1983 issue of Simulation and Games. 

****** 

During the last six months, Dr. Lawrence M. Hinman, Philosophy Department, 
has presented the following papers: 11Transcendental Feelings" at the Western 
Division Meeting of the American Philosophical Association in Chicago; 11Heidegger, 
Being, and Play" at the Seventeenth Annual Heidegger Conference at the 
University of New Hampshire; and 11Kant, Emotions, and Morality, 11 at the Johns 
Hopkins University. During the summer, he attended a six-week Summer 
Institute on Kantian Ethical Thought, sponsored by the National Endowment for 
the Humanities, at Johns Hopkins. He also had three articles accepted for 
publication: 11Nietzsche and Quine: The Limits of Epistemological Conservatism, 11 

will appear in Philosophy Today; 11Transcendental Feelings 11 has been accepted 
at Dialectica; and 11Nietzsche's Claim that All is Flux 11 will be published by 
International Studies in Philosophy. Three articles have also appeared in print 
during this period: ' 1On the Purity of Our Moral Motives 11 in The Monist; 
11The Ambiguity and Limits of a Sociobiological Ethic, 11 in International Philosophical 
Quarterly; and 11Can a Form of Life Be Wrong? 11 in Philosophy. 

Dr. Hinman has also been invited to present a paper at a symposium on the 
parabolic in Nietzsche's thought to be held at the Eastern Division meeting of the 
American Philosophical Association. The other two contributors are J. Hilles 
Miller (Yale) and Alexander Nehamas (Pittsburgh). These papers will be published 
in the next issue of Nietzsche-Studien. 



New Graduate Students 

School of Business 
College of Arts & Sciences 
School of Education 
lbct0r.al Pr~ram 
School of Nursing 
Unclassified Graduates 

TCJfAIS 

(Units) 

School of Business 
College of Ar.ts & Sciences 
School of &::Jucation 
D:)ctor.al Pro;ir.am 
School of Nursing 
Unclassified Graduates 

Total Units 

(Units) 

School of Business 
College of Ar.ts & Sciences 
School of &::Jucation 
D-:>ctor.al pro;iram 
School of Nursing 
IJnclnssified Graduates 

Total Uni.ts 

TUl'i\L AMOUNT OP GRAOOATE UNITS 

GRAOOATE REPO!lZ - FALL 1983 

Septembe~O, 1983 

Applications Accepted Refused 

312 209 58 
81 63 2 
97 68 2 
27 13 0 
32 21 1 
23 23 0 

572 397 63 

Breakdown of New Graduate Enrollments - Fall 1983 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

22 32 8 29 
17 1 12 9 1 

l 14 9 1 2 7 
3 3 l 1 

4 l 1 2 2 3 
3 15 4 
4 71 5 l 60 1 l 22 2 0 38 3 

8 213 20 5 360 7 8 198 20 0 456 39 

Breakdown of Returning Graduate Enrollments - Fall 1983 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

71 100 33 22 
26 3 9 10 l 

2 30 2 18 5 11 2 3 8 l 
31 11 6 3 

4 9 4 5 12 1 1 9 8 
l 

6 168 7 7 150 L 6 69 2 3 42 l 

J 2 504 28 35 900 7 48 621 20 33 504 lJ 

Registered 

95 
41 
45 

8 
13 
22 

22/4 

14 15 18 (Totals) 

3 1 95 
1 41 

l 9 l 45 
8 

13 
22 

1 13 2 224 

14 195 36 1,579 

14 15 18 (Totals) 

2 228 
49 

5 4 2 93 
51 
53 Ul . 

l 
5 6 2 475 

70 90 36 2,921 

4,500 
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