University of San Diego Digital USD

Faculty Newsnotes

Faculty News

1983-10-14

Faculty Newsnotes 1983 No. 155

Office of the Provost

Follow this and additional works at: https://digital.sandiego.edu/faculty-newsnotes

Digital USD Citation

Office of the Provost, "Faculty Newsnotes 1983 No. 155" (1983). *Faculty Newsnotes*. 154. https://digital.sandiego.edu/faculty-newsnotes/154

This Newsletter is brought to you for free and open access by the Faculty News at Digital USD. It has been accepted for inclusion in Faculty Newsnotes by an authorized administrator of Digital USD. For more information, please contact digital@sandiego.edu.

FACULTY NEWSNOTES

Edited by Debbie Gough

October 14, 1983

155

OFFICE OF THE PROVOST

University Senate Officers for 1983-1984:

Chair Vice Chair Secretary Parliamentarian Member-at-Large Member-at-Large Dr. Patrick Drinan Dr. Edwin Stecher Dr. James Gump Prof. Rosemary Goodyear Prof. Michael Navin Dr. Joseph Rost

Graduate Report:

Attached to these <u>Newsnotes</u> is the Fall, 1983 Graduate Report. It includes three categories: 1) Applications, Acceptances, Refusals, and Registrations of New Graduate Students in Fall, 1983; 2) Enrollment Patterns of these same students by School/College and number of units; 3) Enrollment Patterns of returning graduate students by School/College and number of units.

Summer Sessions Enrollment Report - 1983:

College of Arts and Sciences, Schools of Business, Education, and Nursing, with the last three years' figures included for comparative purposes, are reported below. Please note the new format for the summer of 1983, which takes into account that there are two six-week summer sessions in the School of Business.

		1980	1981	1982	1983
Pre-Session	Men: Women:	115 <u>205</u> 320	180 <u>192</u> 372	267 235 502	85 218 303
Reg. Session	Men: Women:	208 295 503	131 <u>310</u> 441	255 <u>122</u> 377	116 248 364
Post-Session	Men: Women:	66 <u>118</u> 184	128 142 270	147 <u>185</u> 332	68 92 160

		1980	1981	1982	1983
1st 6-week Session Business	Women:				153 <u>111</u> 264
2nd 6-week Session Business	Men: Women:				141 79 220
GRAND TOTAL:		1007	1083	1211	1311

School of Law (on campus programs and foreign centers), with the last three years' figures included for comparative purposes:

	1980	1981	1982	1983
UNIVE REPAY RELATIONS	296	359	318	366
On-campus				
Paris	96	83	97	96
Oxford	74	42	71	76
Guadalajara	34	24	27	35
London	62	28	57	55
Russia/Poland	aved to , \$96., 0	29	18	19
Dublin	(umm) d ónanis	has d ouble	d. Th a achaa	26
Alexandria	tange Brank.			_13
GRAND TOTAL:	562	565	588	686
Guadalajara Program:				
	1980	1981	1982	1983

OFFICE OF STUDENT AFFAIRS

1.1.1.1.1.1

The ASB is sponsoring the following activities to which all faculty and staff are cordially invited:

352

Cultural Arts - French Parlor Series - 12:00 noon

Wednesday, October 26:	USD Talent
Tuesday, November 8:	Discussion on the development of champagne
Wednesday, November 16:	Trio (USD's Music Department Chairman,
	Dr. Henry Kolar)
Tuesday, December 6:	USD Talent (Christmas theme)

387

240

279

2.

Bullpen - Noontime Series - Student Union

Wednesday, October 19: Dick Braun Big Band Wednesday, November 2: Jazz (TBA) Wednesday, November 16: Jazz (TBA) Wednesday, December 7: Jazz (TBA)

Third Annual Holiday Craft Fair:

Wednesday and Thursday, December 7 and 8, 1983, are the days scheduled for the Third Annual Holiday Craft Fair at USD. Faculty and staff craftspersons interested in participating in the fair should contact Barbara Schmitz in the Office of Student Affairs, Serra 200, extension 4590, for applications and more information. All faculty and staff are invited to attend the fair, browse and purchase items for sale.

UNIVERSITY RELATIONS

University Relations' 1982-1983 fiscal year gift revenue totals are at \$3,750,000. This is a 39% increase over total gift revenue for 1981-1982. Even more impressive has been the achievement in the unrestricted gift category. The totals for 1982-1983 show \$435,434, which is a 63% increase over the previous year. Total alumni giving moved to \$96,000, which is a 109% increase over 1981-1982. The number of alumni donors has doubled. This has been in response to the Irvine Foundation Challenge Grant.

This has been a most successful year for the University and for the programs of the University Relations Division. Thanks to each of you for the assistance and understanding you have provided us.

VARIA

Alter frein) and Alexander Mahanned (Alteborgh). These pepers will be public *****an lanus of Mistrache-Studien.

Dr. John Schindler, Department of Physical Sciences, had a publication appear in August - "Calculation of the Missing Mode Effect Frequencies from Raman Intensities," <u>Journal of Physical Chemistry</u>, 1983, 87, 3017-3019. The article was written last spring in conjunction with Dr. Jeff Zink and Lee Tutt of UCLA and Dr. Eric Heller and David Tannor of Los Alamos National Lab and basically represents work previously performed at UCLA.

Therese T. Whitcomb, Professor of Fine Arts, has just completed the extensive remodeling and redesign of St. Agnes Roman Catholic Church, Point Loma. She extensively renovated the 1934 structure and all its contents in order to restore the Spanish baroque integrity of its original style, but to realign it with the standards and practices of Vatican II.

Dr. William R. Soukup of the School of Business spoke to the Rancho Santa Fe Invisible University on the topic, "A Look into the Future of Corporate Production" on October 5, 1983.

Also in the School of Business, Dr. Charles J. Teplitz has had his article, "Computer-Assisted Test Construction for the Decision Sciences," published in the September, 1983 issue of Simulation and Games.

During the last six months, Dr. Lawrence M. Hinman, Philosophy Department, has presented the following papers: "Transcendental Feelings" at the Western Division Meeting of the American Philosophical Association in Chicago; "Heidegger, Being, and Play" at the Seventeenth Annual Heidegger Conference at the University of New Hampshire; and "Kant, Emotions, and Morality," at the Johns Hopkins University. During the summer, he attended a six-week Summer Institute on Kantian Ethical Thought, sponsored by the National Endowment for the Humanities, at Johns Hopkins. He also had three articles accepted for publication: "Nietzsche and Quine: The Limits of Epistemological Conservatism," will appear in <u>Philosophy Today</u>; "Transcendental Feelings" has been accepted at <u>Dialectica</u>; and "Nietzsche's Claim that All is Flux" will be published by International Studies in Philosophy. Three articles have also appeared in print during this period: "On the Purity of Our Moral Motives" in <u>The Monist</u>; "The Ambiguity and Limits of a Sociobiological Ethic," in <u>International Philosophical</u> Quarterly; and "Can a Form of Life Be Wrong?" in Philosophy.

Dr. Hinman has also been invited to present a paper at a symposium on the parabolic in Nietzsche's thought to be held at the Eastern Division meeting of the American Philosophical Association. The other two contributors are J. Hilles Miller (Yale) and Alexander Nehamas (Pittsburgh). These papers will be published in the next issue of Nietzsche-Studien.

tioni of Busines block of Arks & trout of Bubuati course Program boot of Arroing courselfed Grad

210

GRADUATE REPORT - FALL 1983

September 30, 1983



New Graduate Students					Applic	ation	ns Ac	cepted			Ref	used			Reg	istered
School of Business			312				20	9			58				95	
College of Arts & Sciences			81				6	3			2				41	
School of Education			97				6	8			2				45	
Doctoral Program			27				1	3			0				8	
School of Nursing			32				2	1			1				13	
Unclassified Graduates			23			2.8.	2				0				22	
TOTALS			572				39	7			63				224	
	B	reakdo	wn of	New	Gradu	uate E	Enrol	lments	– F	all	1983	E.				
(Units)	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	18	(Totals)
School of Business	10	22			32			8			29			3	1	95
College of Arts & Sciences		17	1		12			9			1			1	1	41
School of Education	1	14	1		9		1	2			7		1	9	1	41
Doctoral Program	1	3			3		1	1			í		т	9	1	43
School of Nursing		5	4	1	J	1		2	2		-	3				13
Unclassified Graduates	3	15		1	4	1		2	2			5				22
	4	71	5		60	1	1	22	2	0	38	3		13	2	224
				-	00			22	~	Ŭ	50	5	-	15	~	221
Total Units	8	213	20	5	360	7	8	198	20	0	456	39	14	195	36	1,579
214 F - 516 B - 216 B	Bre	akdown	n of F	Retur	ning (Gradua	ate E	nrollm	ents	– Fa	11 198	3				an m
(Units)	2	3	4	5	<u>6</u>	7	8	<u>9</u>	10	11	12	13	14	<u>15</u>	<u>18</u>	(Totals
School of Business		71			100			33			22			2		228
College of Arts & Sciences		26	3		9		,	10			1			2		49
School of Education	2	30	5	2	18		5	11	2	3	8	1	5	4	2	93
Doctoral program		31		2	11		5	6	2	5	3	-	5	Т	2	51
School of Nursing	4	9	4	5	12	1	1	9			8					53
Unclassified Graduates		í		5		-	-				0					1
	6	168	7	7	150	1	6	69	2	3	42	1	5	6	2	475
Total Units	12	504	28	35	900	7	48	621	20	33	504	13	70	90	36	2,921
iotai onito	14	504	20	55	500	,	40	041	20	55	504	L.J	10	20	50	
TYPAL AMOUNT OF CRADUATE UNITS																4 500

TOTAL AMOUNT OF GRADUATE UNITS

4,500

л